

64161-1

64161-1

64161-1

No. ~~64141-1~~

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1

HERMAN BATES,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AND CLARK
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**

Appellant/Defendant

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Krishna Balasubramani, WSBA 33918
Aaron Bass, WSBA 39073
SATHER, BYERLY & HOLLOWAY LLP
111 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204-3613
(503) 225-5858
Attorneys for Appellant
Clark Heavy Construction, Inc.**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 27 AM 10:52

DATED: January 25, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. First Assignment of Error	2
B. Second Assignment of Error	2
C. Third Assignment of Error	2
D. Fourth Assignment of Error	3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. Issues Raised By the First Assignment of Error	3
B. Issues Raised By the Second Assignment of Error	4
C. Issues Raised By the Third Assignment of Error	4
D. Issues Raised By the Fourth Assignment of Error	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Procedural Posture	6
B. Testimony of Plaintiff	8
C. Testimony of Al Thaxton	9
D. Testimony of John Hamm, MD	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10

ARGUMENT 13

A. First Assignment of Error: The trial court erred in refusing to admit testimony regarding plaintiff’s post-injury termination. 13

1. Standard of Review: The admission or exclusion of expert and lay testimony is reviewed for abuse of discretion. 13

2. The trial court erroneously applied the law surrounding post-injury termination and its impact on entitlement to temporary total disability benefits. 14

3. Misapplication of the law erroneously led to the exclusion of Al Thaxton’s testimony surrounding plaintiff’s post-injury termination. 18

4. Misapplication of the law erroneously led to the exclusion of plaintiff’s testimony surrounding his post-injury termination. 21

5. Even if evidentiary issues with Al Thaxton’s testimony precluded its admission, the trial court abused its discretion in excluding portions of plaintiff’s testimony relating to his post-injury termination. 25

B. Second Assignment of Error: The trial court erred in refusing to submit Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction No. 14 and corresponding Defendant’s Proposed Special Verdict Form Question 2 to the jury. 28

C. Third Assignment of Error: The trial court erred in offering Jury Instruction No. 11. 30

1.	Standard of Review: Jury Instruction Errors Are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	30
2.	Permanent Versus Temporary Disability	32
3.	Washington Pattern Jury Instruction 155.07.01	36
4.	Inappropriate Burden Shifting	39
D.	Fourth Assignment of Error: The trial court erred in excluding the testimony John Hamm, MD.	42
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Allen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 692, 559 P.2d 572 (1977)	37
<i>Bonko v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 22, 466 P.2d 526 (1970)	33
<i>City of Spokane v. Neff</i> , 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 153 (2004)	14, 42
<i>Crossen v. Skagit County</i> , 100 Wash.2d 355, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983)	31
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009)	40, 41
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994)	16
<i>Glacier Northwest v. Walker</i> , 151 Wn. App. 389, 212 P.3d 587 (2009)	15, 17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Graham v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 55, 856 P.2d 717 (1993)	37
<i>Hiatt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 843, 297 P.2d 244 (1956)	33
<i>In re Chad Thomas</i> , BIIA Dec. No. 00 10091 (2001)	18
<i>In re Jennifer Soesbe</i> , BIIA Dec. No. 02 19030 (2003)	16-18

<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem Corp. v. Overdorff</i> , 57 Wn. App. 291, 799 P.2d 8 (1990)	40
<i>Kuhnle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 191, 120 P.2d 1003 (1942)	37
<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994)	42, 43
<i>O'Keefe v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 760, 109 P.3d 484 (2005)	15-18, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Robert W. Doughty</i> , BIIA Dec., 07 18427 (2009)	34, 35
<i>Sarausad v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 1027 (2008)	15
<i>Sayler v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 893, 421 P.2d 362 (1966)	42
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982)	37
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)	29, 30
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Serv. Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005)	29, 31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. V. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 138 P.2d 629 (1991)	17
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chem. Corp.</i> , 118, Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	27
<i>Wilson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 902 , 496 P.2d 551 (1972)	33

RULES

CR 182	31
WAC 296-20-01002	32, 42

STATUTES

RCW 51.08.160	33
RCW 51.32.090	33, 36
RCW 51.32.090(3)(a)	34
RCW 51.32.090(4)(a)	14-16, 29
RCW 51.48.025	26
RCW 51.52.160	17
RCW Title 51	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Feb 9, 2009 RP 104, 105	6, 8
Feb. 10, 2009 RP 13-55	7
Feb. 10, 2009 RP 49	44
Feb. 10, 2009 RP 68	8, 10, 25
Feb. 10, 2009 RP 70-193	7
Feb. 10, 2009 RP 77	44

Feb. 12, 2009 RP 118, 138	44
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 103-130.	7
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 105	6
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 106	21
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 106, 127	9
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 111	8
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 112	9
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 123	9
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 130-164	7
Feb. 9, 2009 RP 21	8
Washington Pattern Instruction 155.07	31, 37-38
Washington Pattern Instruction 155.07.01	5, 12, 36-38
Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 155.07.01 (5 th ed. 2005)	36
